ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 14, 2023

AGENDA ITEM NO. 28
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF LANSING 

TRAILS AND PARKS MILLAGE AGREEMENTS

RESOLUTION #23 – 508

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing is requesting an amendment to Agreements TR072, TR073, TR074, TR075, TR076, and TR077 as outlined in the below table:

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Current Contract Amount
	Additional Amount Authorized
	Total

Revised Contract Amount

	Bridge CL-12 – Elm St. / over the Red Cedar River
	TR075
	$

95,681.42
	$

75,625.70 reallocate to TR072
	$

20,055.72

	Bridge CL-26 - Lansing Center / east side of Grand River
	TR072
	$

439,371.57
	$

1,155,210.89 additional and reallocate 

$75,625.70 from TR075 to TR072
	$

1,670,208.16

	Bridge CL-11 - East of Scott Park / over the Red Cedar River
	TR076
	$61,348.98
	$83,759.22 additional 
	$145,108.20

	Bridge CL-24 - Riverwalk Theatre / east side of Grand River
	TR074
	$148,669.38
	$128,088.04 additional
	$276,757.42

	Bridge CL-25 - E. Michigan Ave. / east side of Grand River (south of Lansing Center)
	TR073
	$71,465.81
	$172,916.73 additional
	$244,382.54

	Bridge CL-28 - Adado Riverfront Park / over the Grand River (old RR bridge)
	TR077
	$269,669.00
	$34,751.73 additional
	$304,420.73


; and 

WHEREAS, Agreements TR072, TR073, TR074, TR076, and TR077 need to be extended to December 31, 2023 to complete the project. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the Agreements listed below with the City of Lansing:

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Current Contract Amount
	Amount to Reallocate/Additional Amount Authorized
	Total

Revised Contract Amount

	Bridge CL-12  – Elm St. / over the Red Cedar River
	TR075
	$95,681.42
	-$75,625.70 reallocate to TR072
	$20,055.72

	Bridge CL-26 - Lansing Center / east side of Grand River
	TR072
	$439,371.57
	$1,155,210.89 additional and reallocate 

$75,625.70 from TR075 to TR072
	$1,670,208.16

	Bridge CL-11- East of Scott Park / over the Red Cedar River
	TR076
	$61,348.98
	$83,759.22 additional 
	$145,108.20

	Bridge CL-24 - Riverwalk Theatre / east side of Grand River
	TR074
	$148,669.38
	$128,088.04 additional
	$276,757.42

	Bridge CL-25 - E. Michigan Ave. / east side of Grand River (south of Lansing Center)
	TR073
	$71,465.81
	$172,916.73 additional
	$244,382.54

	Bridge CL-28 - Adado Riverfront Park / over the Grand River (old RR bridge)
	TR077
	$269,669.00
	$34,751.73 additional
	$304,420.73


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an extension for Agreement TR072, TR073, TR074, TR076, and TR077 to December 31, 2023. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to reallocate $75,625.70 from line item 228-62800-967000-TR075 to line item 228-62800-967000-TR072.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an additional $1,155,210.89 be allocated from the Trails and Parks Millage fund balance for the TR072 project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an additional $83,759.22 be allocated from the Trails and Parks Millage fund balance for the TR076 project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an additional $128,088.04 be allocated from the Trails and Parks Millage fund balance for the TR074 project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an additional $172,916.73 be allocated from the Trails and Parks Millage fund balance for the TR073 project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an additional $34,751.73 be allocated from the Trails and Parks Millage fund balance for the TR077 project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Cahill, Trubac, Morgan, Ruest, Pawar, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/06/2023

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Peña     Approved  11/08/2023

